

No. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC, AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Easha Anand
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Robert B. Stulberg
Patrick J. Walsh
STULBERG & WALSH, LLP
14 Wall Street, Suite 5G
New York, NY 10005

Robert L. Herbst
Counsel of Record
Benjamin J. Ashmore, Sr.
HERBST LAW PLLC
420 Lexington Avenue
Suite 300
New York, NY 10170
(914) 450-8163
rherbst@herbstlawny.com

Scott A. Korenbaum
SCOTT A. KORENBAUM, ESQ.
14 Wall Street, Suite 1603
New York, NY 10005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1
ARGUMENT2
I. The plain text of the statute decides this case.... 2
II. UBS’s arguments for ignoring the burden-shifting
framework prescribed by SOX are
unpersuasive.....6
III. This Court should ignore UBS’s request to affirm
on alternative grounds17
CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	18
<i>Addis v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7, 9
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	18
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	17
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	13
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	18
<i>Hasan v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 400 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs.</i> , 156 Wash.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2004)	14

<i>Libby, McNeill & Libby v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 71 (1950)	4, 5
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	8-11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	5
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	1, 2, 5
<i>Trimmer v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999)	3
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i)	1-3, 5, 6, 8
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)	10-11, 14-16, 20
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	1-3, 5, 6, 8
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	10-11, 14-16, 20
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(3)(B)	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	13

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (July 30,2022)	1-4, 6, 9-17, 19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2).....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(C).....	1, 2, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(1)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)(A)	11
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (April 10, 1989).....	1-3, 5, 11, 12, 18-20
Regulations	
48 Fed. Reg. 30726 (1983)	5
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	17
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec. H5273-02	17
154 Cong. Rec. S7867-01	17
Dan B. Dobbs, et. al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 29 (2d ed. 2011) § 29.....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 413, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1988)	16
